



CWP No. 153 of 2018

06.08.2018 Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with M/s. Ranjan Sharma, Adarsh Sharma, Ritta Goswami, and Nand Lal Thakur, Advocates General for the respondents-State.

Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Advocate for the H.P. Pollution Control Board.

Mr. Ajay Chandel, Advocate for respondent No. 9.

Mr. Ranjan Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record communications (a) dated 3rd August, 2018, addressed by the Director cum Special Secretary (RD) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla to the Member Secretary, Aryabhata Geo-Informatics & Space Application Centre (AGiSAC), Department of Environment, Science & Technology, Paryavaran Bhawan, US Club, Opposite Chalet Day School, Shimla-171001 and (b) dated 6th of August, 2018, addressed by Joint Secretary (PR) to the Govt. of H.P. to the office of learned Additional Advocate General, HP, which read as under:-

“(a) From

*The Director cum Special Secretary (RD)
to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh*

To

*The Member Secretary,
Aryabhata Geo-Informatics & Space
Application Centre (AGiSAC), Department
of Environment, Science & Technology,
Paryavaran Bhawan, US Club, Opposite
Chalet Day School, Shimla-171001*



Dated: Shimla-9 3rd August, 2018

*Subject: Development Blocks Roadmap along with
Superimposed images of the ULBs area*

Sir,

This is to inform you that under Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin the Rural Development Department is initiating activities under Solid and Liquid Waste Management in all the 3226 Gram Panchayats of the state. For this purpose the department requires map showing Development Blocks & ULBs situated therein for the 78 Development Blocks.

You are requested to provide the said information at the earliest so that Hon'ble High Court could be apprised accordingly.

*Yours faithfully,
Joint Secretary (RD) to the
Govt. of Himachal Pradesh”*

“(b) To

*Sh. Ranjan Sharma,
Ld. Addl. Advocate General,
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.*

Dated 6th of August, 2018 Shimla-9.

*Subject:- CWPIl No. 21/2018-Court on its own
motion Vs. State of H.P. & ors.*

Kindly refer to the aforementioned subject matter.

In this behalf, it is submitted that we have already requested Aryabhata Geo-Informatics & Space Application Centre (AGiSAC), Department of Environment, Science & Technology, Paryavaran Bhawan, US Club, Opposite Chalet Day School, Shimla to provide the detail Map of all the Urban Local Bodies, situated in each Development Block of State vide letter dated 03.08.2018 (copy enclosed).



2022:HHC:16783-DB

Accordingly, Aryabhata Geo-Informatics & Space Application Centre (AgiSAC) has verbally informed to provide the same by 10th August 2018, subject to the technical and administrative feasibility. This is for your kind information please.

Yours faithfully,

*Joint Secretary (PR)
to the govt. of H.P.”*

As prayed for, Aryabhata Geo-Informatics & Space Application Centre (AGiSAC), Department of Environment, Science & Technology, Paryavaran Bhawan, US Club, Opposite Chalet Day School, Shimla, through its Secretary, is impleaded as party respondent No. 6. Notice. Mr. V.B. Verma, learned Central Government Counsel accepts notice on behalf of newly impleaded respondent.

Let the Secretary of newly added respondent file his affidavit indicating the compliance of instructions reproduced herein-above.

List on 13.08.2018.

**(Sanjay Karol)
Acting Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

August 06, 2018.
(narender/brb)