



**Court on its own motion vs. State of  
H.P. & Ors. a/w connected matters.**

CWPIL No. 45 of 2021 a/w CWP Nos. 153,  
2369 of 2018, 493, 1074 of 2019, 414, 416 to  
418, 3334, 4961 of 2021, CWPIL Nos. 32, 42  
of 2021, CWP No. 1761 of 2021 and CWPIL  
No. 4 of 2022

CWPIL No. 45 of 2021

02.08.2022 Present: Mr. Naresh K. Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curie.

Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Senior Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sneh Bimta, Advocate, for respondent No. 2-Pollution Board.

Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

CWP Nos. 153,2369 of 2018, 493, 1074 of 2019,  
414, 416 to 418, 3334, 4961 of 2021, CWPIL Nos.  
32, 42 of 2021, CWP No. 1761 of 2021 and CWPIL  
No. 4 of 2022

Mr. R.L. Sood, Senior Advocate as Amicus Curie with Mr. Arjun Lal, Advocate, for the petitioners in CWP Nos. 2369 of 2018, 414, 416 to 418, 4961 of 2021 & 1761 of 2022.

Ms. Poonam, Gahlot, petitioner in person in CWP No. 153 of 2018.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Advocate for the petitioner in CWP No. 1074 of 2019.

Ms. Chetna Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner in CWP No. 3334 of 2021.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Shashwat, Advocate, for the petitioner in CWPIL No. 32 of 2021.

Mr. Shivom, Advocate, vice Mr. Adarsh K. Vashishta, Advocate, for the petitioner in CWPIL No. 4 of 2022.



Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Senior Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for the respondent-UOI.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Mr. K.S. Banyal, Senior Advocates with Ms. Sneha Bhimta, Mr. Maan Singh, Mr. Ashish Verma, Mr. Dinesh Bhanot, Mr. Tara Singh Chauhan, Mr. V.B. Verma, Mr. Lalit K. Sharma, Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Advocates, for the respective respondents.

List before the Division Bench of which one of us (Justice Jyotsna Rewal Dua) is not a member.

By order dated 09.05.2022, the matters were ordered to be listed before DB-I comprising of Hon'ble Ms. Justice Sabina and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Satyen Vaidya. List before DB-I on **5<sup>th</sup> September, 2022.**

In the meanwhile, parties to complete the pleadings.

**( A.A. Sayed )  
Chief Justice**

August 02, 2022  
(vs/rohit)

**( Jyotsna Rewal Dua )  
Judge**